

Case No. 13-09-00198-CV

In the Thirteenth Judicial District
Court of Appeals
Corpus Christi-Edinburg

ROBERT SUTHERLAND, JESSE GARZA, AND
SOUTHERN CUSTOMS PAINT & BODY,

Appellants

VS.

ROBERT KEITH SPENCER,

Appellee.

On appeal from the County Court at Law No. 4 of Nueces County, Texas
Trial Court Cause No. 08-62387-4
Hon. James Klager

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Jon D. Brooks
State Bar No. 24004563
BROOKS LLP
400 Mann Street, Suite 703
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401
361.885.7710
361.885.7716 (facsimile)
Attorney for Appellants

Oral Argument Waived

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identify to Parties and Counsel..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Index of Authorities..... iii

Statement of the Case v

Issues Presented..... vi

Statement of Facts 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 5

 A. Ineffective Service of Process 6

 B. Defendants Met *Craddock* Test 8

Prayer 22

Appendix (Default Judgment)..... Tab
A

Appendix (Order Denying Motion for New Trial)..... Tab
B

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashworth v. Brzoska, 274 S.W.3d 324
(Tex.App.-Houston [14 Dist.] 2008, no pet.) 13

Bank One, Texas, N.A. v. Moody, 830 S.W.2d 81 (Tex. 1992)..... 5

Benefit Planners, L.L.P. v. RenCare, Ltd., 81 S.W.3d 855
(Tex.App.-San Antonio 2002, pet. denied) 5

Cliff v. Huggins, 724 S.W.2d 778 (Tex. 1987)..... 5

Commercial Union Assur. Co. PLC v. Silva, 988 S.W.2d 798 8
(Tex.App.-San Antonio 1999, no pet.)

Craddock v. Sunshine Bus Lines, 133 S.W.2d 124 (Tex. 1939) . 5-6, 8-9, 12-15, 19, 21-22

Director, State Employees Workers’ Compensation Div. v. Evans,
889 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. 1994) 12, 14-15, 21

Doss v. Homecoming Financial Network, Inc., 210 S.W.3d 706
(Tex.App.–Corpus Christi 2006, pet. denied) 19

Gotcher v. Barnett, 757 S.W.2d 398
(Tex.App.-Houston [14th Dist.],1988, no writ) 13

*Hercules Concrete Pumping Serv., Inc. v.
Bencon Mgmt. & Gen. Contracting Corp.*, 62 S.W.3d 308
(Tex.App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 2001, pet. denied)..... 7

Holt Atherton Indus., Inc. v. Heine, 835 S.W.2d 80 (Tex. 1992)..... 20

Intracare Hosp. North v. Campbell, 222 S.W.3d 790
(Tex.App.-Houston [1 Dist.] 2007, no pet.) 8

Jaco v. Rivera, ___ S.W.3d ___, 2009 WL 335019
(Tex.App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, no pet. h.) 12, 14-15, 19

Knox v. U.S., 30 Ct. Cl. 59, 1895 WL 683 (U.S. Ct. Cl.
1895)..... 22

McKanna v. Edgar, 388 S.W.2d 927 (Tex. 1965)..... 6

Paradigm Oil, Inc. v. Retamco Operating, Inc., 242 S.W.2d 67
(Tex.App.-San Antonio 2007, pet. denied) 20

Quantum Elec. Corp. v. Texas Light Bulb & Supply Co.,
2004 WL 334503 (Tex.App.-Austin February 12, 2004, no pet.)
(not designated for publication)..... 13

Smith v. Babcock & Wilcox Constr. Co., 913 S.W.2d 467 (Tex. 1995)..... 13

Talley v. Talley, 2002 WL 31647096
(Tex.App.-Dallas November 25, 2002, no pet.)
(not designated for publication)..... 13

Texas Sting, Ltd. v. R.B. Foods, Inc., 82 S.W.3d 644
(Tex.App.-San Antonio 2002, pet. denied) 13

Uvalde Country Club v. Martin Linen Supply Co., 690 S.W.2d 884 (Tex. 1985).....7-8

Statutes, Rules, and other Authority

TEX. R. CIV. P. 243 20

Bergen County, New Jersey, *Prosecutor’s Digest* (1961).....21-
